

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**THE FLORIDA BAR,**  
**Complainant,**

**Case No. SC01-617**  
**TFB No. 992083(06A) &**  
**992128(06A)**

**vs.**

**ROBERT E. HUGHES, SR.,**  
**Respondent.**

---

**ANSWER BRIEF**  
**OF**  
**THE FLORIDA BAR**

Loretta Comiskey O’Keeffe  
Branch UPL Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
Suite C-49  
Tampa Airport, Marriott Hotel  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
(813)875-9821  
Florida Bar No. 0901539

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
ISSUE I: <u>REFEREE’S FINDING THAT RESPONDENT IS GUILTY OF INDIRECT CRIMINAL CONTEMPT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD EVIDENCE AND MUST BE APPROVED.</u> .....	3
ISSUE II: <u>THE DENIAL OF RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO CONTINUE ON THE EVE OF TRIAL WAS WITHIN THE SOUND DISCRETION OF THE REFEREE AND SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED.</u> .....	6
ISSUE III: <u>THE REFEREE’S FINDING OF GUILTY DID NOT DEPRIVE RESPONDENT OF DUE PROCESS AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.</u> .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE .....	12
APPENDIX .....	A-1

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Florida Bar v. Furman</i> , 451 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1984) .....	3
<i>Florida Bar v. Kandekore</i> , 766 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2000) .....	7
<i>Florida Bar v. Lipman</i> , 497 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1986) .....	4,6,7
<i>Florida Bar v. MacMillian</i> , 600 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1992) .....	4
<i>Florida Bar v. Vernell</i> , 721 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1998) .....	8
<i>Florida Bar v. Vining</i> , 721 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1998) .....	3
<i>Krueger v. State</i> , 351 So. 2d 47(Fla. 3d DCA 1977) .....	3
<i>State ex rel. Giblin v. Sullivan</i> , 157 Fla. 496, 26 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1946) .....	8
 <u>RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR</u>	
Rule 10-7.2 .....	8

## SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

In this Brief, The Florida Bar, Petitioner, will be referred to as “The Florida Bar” or “The Bar”. The Respondent, Robert E. Hughes, Sr., will be referred to as “Respondent”.

“TT” will refer to the transcript of the final hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC01-617 held on June 15, 2001.

The Referee’s report entitled Judgment of Guilty and Recommended Sentence dated October 18, 2001 will be referred to as “RR,” and is appended to this brief, marked “Appendix A.”

“TFB Exh.” will refer to exhibits presented by The Florida Bar and “R. Exh.” will refer to exhibits presented by the Respondent at the final hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC01-617.
